

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL  
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

Mag. J. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE PARAGRAPHS 29 AND 30 OF  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

Plaintiffs Concerned Pastors for Social Action, Melissa Mays, American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and Natural Resources Defense Council respectfully move the Court to order relief necessary to ensure the City of Flint's and City Administrator's immediate compliance with Paragraphs 29 and 30 of the Settlement Agreement ordered by the Court on March 28, 2017. *See* ECF Nos. 147-1, 152.<sup>1</sup>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	iv
CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    Replacement of service lines under the Settlement Agreement.....	3
II.   The City’s Paragraph 30 Report.....	7
III.  The parties’ dispute concerning the validity of the Paragraph 30 Report’s conclusions .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	14
I.    The Court should reject the City’s analysis because it uses a flawed method that presumes the answer to the question it must consider .....	14
II.   The Court should reject the City’s analysis because the City fails to provide reasonable support for its conclusion that there were no more than 18,000 lead or galvanized steel service lines in March 2017 .....	17
A.    The difference between the projected hit rate for 2017 (80%) and the observed hit rate (70.1%) does not prove that the 18,000 pipe ceiling was an overestimate.....	18
B.    The City provides no reasonable support for its projected decrease in hit rates for 2018 and 2019.....	20
1.    The density map provides no support for the City’s projected declining hit rates .....	20

2.	The City’s listing of general variables it considered, without more, provides no support for the City’s hit rate predictions .....	22
3.	Even assuming there is some support for a declining hit rate in 2018 and 2019, the City has not supported its specific numeric projections .....	25
III.	The City’s conclusion that it will not need additional funding to complete its obligations under the Agreement is invalid .....	26
IV.	A revised evaluation is necessary to implement the Agreement.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Dotson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 731 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>G.G. Mark &amp; Assocs. v. Peng</i> , 309 F. App’x 928 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Huguley v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 129 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Nat’l Ecological Found. v. Alexander</i> , 496 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	14
<i>Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland</i> , 23 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton</i> , 132 F.3d 1142 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 702 adv. comm. note .....	24
